

No. 18-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY, PETITIONER,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, ET AL.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. As Judge Tymkovich recognized, Question 1 is fairly presented and warrants review.	1
II. As Judge Tymkovich recognized, Question 2 merits review.	8
III. Cox’s suggestion that Justice Gorsuch might be recused is frivolous.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	3, 7
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	10
<i>Elk Grove v. Newdow</i> , No. 02-1624.....	12
<i>Eu v. S.F. City Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7
<i>N.Y. Bd. Of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	1, 2

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , No. 10-893.....	12
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , 798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	5
Rule 15.2.....	5, 6
Other Authorities	
2011 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary	12
Code of Conduct for United States Judges	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , No. 99-401..	2
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , No. 05-307	2

Petitions for writs of certiorari,
*Washington State Grange v. Washington State
Republican Party*, Nos. 06-713, 06-730 2
